

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Spring Term, 2024

Docket No. 23-1234

JANE BOE, by and through her
next friend and father, JACK BOE,
Plaintiff-Petitioner

v.

DUNE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD,
Defendant-Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

Brief for Respondent

Issue Addressed:

[REDACTED]

Issue 1

[REDACTED]

Issue 2

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... i

QUESTION PRESENTED..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. PLAINTIFF CANNOT SUPPORT HER TITLE IX DISCRIMINATION CLAIM
 AGAINST THE BOARD’S COMPLIANT AND INNOCUOUS POLICY.....4

 A. The Policy facilitates Jane Boe’s education within the
 permissible scope of Title IX because it allows for
 sex-appropriate human sexuality education......6

 B. The Policy does not discriminate against or harm Jane Boe
 on the basis of sex or gender because she is not treated
 differently from her equals......18

 II. Plaintiff cannot sustain an Equal Protection Clause
 challenge because the Board did not act under color of
 state law.....20

 A. Plaintiff has not experienced discrimination on the basis
 of sex......21

 B. Dune Unified School District Board was not acting under
 color of state law......24

CONCLUSION.....

27

Table of Authorities

Cases

A.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville, 75 F.4th 760 (7th
Cir.2023).....9, 10

Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cty., 57 F.4th 791
(11th Cir. 2022).....9

Atkinson v. LaFayette Coll., 460 F.3d 447 (3d Cir. 2006).....18

Boe v. Dune Unified Sch. Bd., 123 F.7th 45 (13th Cir. 2023)...22

Bostock v. Clayton Cty., 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020).....7, 9

Cannon v. Univ. of Chi., 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....5, 8

Charlton-Perkins v. Univ. of Cincinnati, 35 F.4th 1053
(6th Cir. 2022).....9

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....20

Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ., 526 U.S. 529 (1999)....18, 19

Doe v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Denver, Colorado, 970 F.3d 1300
(10th Cir. 2020).....18

Doe v. Snyder, 28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022).....8

Doe v. Wood Cty. Bd. of Educ., 888 F. Supp. 2d 771 (S.D. W.
Va.2012).....15

Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks, 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....24

Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist., 524 U.S. 274
(1998).....5, 11

Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd., 972 F.3d 586
(4th Cir. 2020).....5, 7, 10, 22-24

Groman v. Twp. of Manalapan, 47 F.3d 628 (3d Cir. 1995).....24

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ., 544 U.S. 167 (2005)....5, 18

Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co., 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....25

Johnson v. Baptist Med. Ctr., 97 F.3d 1070
(8th Cir. 1996).....7, 18

Johnston v. Univ. of Pittsburgh of the Commw. Sys. of Higher
Educ., 97 F. Supp. 3d 657 (W.D. Penn. 2015).....21

L. W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti, 83 F.4th 460, 479 (6th Cir.
2023)..... 27

Meriwether v. Hartop, 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 9

<u>Parents for Privacy v. Dallas Sch. Dist. No. 2</u> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 1075, <u>aff'd</u> , 349 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020).....	19
<u>Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.</u> , 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir.2022).....	11, 18
<u>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</u> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	16
<u>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</u> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	25
<u>Roberts v. Colo. State Bd. of Agriculture</u> , 998 F.2d 824 (10th Cir. 1993).....	5
<u>Sheppard v. Visitors of Va. State Univ.</u> , 993 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2021).....	18
<u>Smith v. Metro. Sch. Dist. Perry Twp.</u> , 128 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 1997).....	7
<u>United States v. Virginia (VMI)</u> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	8, 21
<u>Vacco v. Quill</u> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	20
-----------------------------	----

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a).....	5, 18
20 U.S.C. § 1682.....	11
34 C.F.R. § 106.30.....	6, 11, 15
34 C.F.R. § 106.34.....	11-13, 15
